PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gerald P. Skalka	07/13/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Victor Stanley, Inc
Street Address:	2103 Brickhouse Rd.
City:	Dunkirk
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20754

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29397523	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)393-5350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-638-6666

Email: patent@jhip.com, lshapiro@jhip.com, kmccabe@jhip.com

Correspondent Name: JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC
Address Line 1: 400 SEVENTH STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P74032US0

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda J. Shapiro

Total Attachments: 2

source=P74032US0_executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=P74032US0_executed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026606 FRAME: 0330 OF \$40.00 28587525

Atty Docket: P70432US0

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

Whereas, I,	Gerald P. Skalka			
a citizen of the Un	ited States			
and residing at 9904	Avenel Farm Drive, Poto	mac, Maryland 20854		
have invented certa	in new and useful impro	vements in		
	Modular S	EAT COMPONENT		
for which an application for United States Letters Patent:				
was executed or was filed on	n even date herewith.	and was assigned Appl	. No.	
Whereas, V	ictor Stanley, Inc.		(hereinafter Assignee),	
having a principal p	lace of business at		-	
Brickhouse Road, Du	nkirk, Maryland 20754			
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to the said invention, and in and to				
the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;				

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, do hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee, the successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the undersigned in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and extensions thereof; and the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as his interest is concerned to the said Assignee, as assignee of his entire right, title and interest.

The undersigned also hereby sells and assigns to the said Assignee, the successors and assigns, the foreign rights of the undersigned to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in his own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the undersigned further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

The undersigned hereby further agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to the successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements, and at the expense of said assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, the successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and endorse proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 026606 FRAME: 0331

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT Page 2

I authorize my attorneys at JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC to insert into this Assignment document any identifying information concerning this patent application, such as its title, filing date and application number.

In witness whereof, GERALD 1	P. Skalk <i>i</i>	Λ	
has set his hand this $\sqrt{3\pi}$	day of	12412	2011
day		month	year
		Gerlaid P. Skalka	e f. Shelle
State of: County of: Calvert Personally appeared before me.	the above	a named . Com	ald D. Steat tea
Personally appeared before me to me well known, who signed the fore			
thereof and acknowledged the same to			• -
			2 Yallo
		Notary Public	
My commission to expire on	√ date	12/15/20	213

JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004

(202) 638-6666

RECORDED: 07/18/2011

PATENT REEL: 026606 FRAME: 0332